

October 11, 2010

Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission PO Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

RECEIVED

OCT 12 2010

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

RE: Docket # A-2009-2145794

Dear Ms. Chiavetta,

Viridian Energy PA LLC, was granted a license to be an Electric Generation Supplier under docket # A-2009-2145794. Enclosed please find the documents proving we are members of the PJM Interconnection, LLC.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 203-663-7524 or <u>riacobs@viridian.com</u> if you have any further questions.

Sincerely₂

Rafi Jacobs

Director of Business Development

Viridian Energy

RECEIVED

OCT 1 2 2010

Application for Membership Between The PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. and

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

VIRIDIAN ENERGY PA LLC (Company's Name)

This Application for Membership Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into between PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("PJM") and ("Applicant"). The purpose of this Agreement is to apply to become a member of the PJM and to participate under the PJM Agreement which was accepted by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) on November 25, 1997 as amended and became effective on January 1, 1998. The Applicant has read and understands the terms and conditions of the Agreement. The Applicant agrees to accept the concepts and obligations set forth in the Agreement.

The Applicant also commits to supply data required for coordination of planning and operating, including data for capacity accounting, and agrees to pay all costs and expenses in accordance with Schedule 3 of the PJM Agreement and all other applicable costs under the Tariff.

The Applicant will pay the annual fee of \$5,000 for the remainder of the year of application upon notification of PJM OI application approval per Schedule 3.

The Applicant recognizes that it shall become a member of the PJM Agreement effective as of the date that FERC notifies the parties of approval of Schedule 4 submitted by the Applicant to PJM.

This Agreement will remain in effect until notice of termination is given in writing by the authorized representative of either the Applicant or PJM. Any financial obligations must be satisfied prior to termination of the Applicant's obligations and responsibilities under the PJM Agreement.

Applicant:

Signature: MICHAEL J. FALLQUIST Title: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER Date: 11/6/09

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

Signature: Terry Boston

Title: Resident & CEO Date: 1/6/2010

SCHEDULE 4

STANDARD FORM OF AGREEMENT TO BECOME A MEMBER OF THE LLC

Any entity which wishes to become a Member of the LLC shall, pursuant to Section 11.6 of this Agreement, tender to the President an application, upon the acceptance of which it shall execute a supplement to this Agreement in the following form:

Additional Member Agreement

- This Additional Member Agreement (the "Supplemental Agreement"), dated as of January 6, 2010, is entered into among Viridian Energy PA LLC and the President of the LLC acting on behalf of its Members.
- Viridian Energy PA LLC has demonstrated that it meets all of the qualifications required of a Member to the Operating Agreement. If expansion of the PJM Region is required to integrate Viridian Energy PA LLC's facilities, a copy of Attachment J from the PJM Tariff marked to show changes in the PJM Region boundaries is attached hereto. Viridian Energy PA LLC agrees to pay for all required metering, telemetering and hardware and software appropriate for it to become a member.
- 3. Viridian Energy PA LLC agrees to be bound by and accepts all the terms of the Operating Agreement as of the above date.
- Viridian Energy PA LLC hereby gives notice that the name and address of its initial representative to the Members Committee under the Operating Agreement shall be:

Michael J. Fallquist / CEO, Viridian Energy PA LLC, 152 W 57th ST, FL 4, NY, NY 10019

- The President of the LLC is authorized under the Operating Agreement to execute this Supplemental Agreement on behalf of the Members.
- The Operating Agreement is hereby amended to include Viridian Energy PA LLC as a Member of the LLC thereto, effective as of January 6, 2010, the date the President of the LLC countersigned this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Viridian Energy PA LLC and the Members of the LLC have caused this Supplemental Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

Members of the

Name:

Title:

Viridian Energy PA LLC

Name: Michael J. Fallquist

Title[.]

Vice President, Government Policy

Chief Executive Officer

Issued By:

Craig Glazer

Effective: May 1, 2004

Issued On:

April 30, 2004

ATTACHMENT F-1

Form of Umbrella Service Agreement for Network Integration Transmission Service Under State Required Retail Access Programs

- 1.0 This Service Agreement dated as of 2/9/2010, including the Specifications For Network Integration Transmission Service Under State Required Retail Access Programs attached hereto and incorporated herein, is entered into, by and between PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("Transmission Provider") and VIRIDAD ENERGY PA LLC, a transmission customer participating in a state required retail access program and/or a program providing for the contractual provision of default service or provider of last resort service ("Network Customer").
- 2.0 The Network Customer has been determined by the Transmission Provider to have a valid request for Network Integration Transmission Service under the Tariff and to have satisfied the conditions for service imposed by the Tariff to the extent necessary to obtain service with respect to its participation in a state required retail access program.
- 3.0 Service under this Service Agreement shall commence on _________, and shall terminate on such date as mutually agreed upon by the parties, unless state law or regulations specify a limited period for service or unless earlier terminated for default under Section 7.3 of the Tariff.
- 4.0 The Transmission Provider agrees to provide, and the Network Customer agrees to take, Network Integration Transmission Service in accordance with the Tariff, including the Operating Agreement of the PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. ("Operating Agreement") (which is the Network Operating Agreement under the Tariff and is incorporated herein by reference) and this Service Agreement, as they may be amended from time to time.
- Any notice or request made to or by either Party regarding this Service Agreement shall be made to the representative of the other Party as indicated below.

Transmission Provider

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. 955 Jefferson Avenue Valley Forge Corporate Center Norristown, PA 19403-2497

RECEIVED

OCT 1 2 2010

Network Customer		-
Viridian Energy P		A PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU
152 W 57th St, F		
New York, NY 100	019	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Tracaused this Service Agreement to be executed the service and the se		
Transmission Provider		
		•
By:	GRUP OPERATIONS	2/9/2010
Name Mich As J. Koemos	Title	Date
Network Customer		
By: M. F.M. Name	Michael fallgaist	/CEO 1/27/16 Date

RECEIVED

OCT 1 2 2010

Effective: January 15, 2005

SPECIFICATIONS FOR NETWORK INTEGRATION TRANSMISSION SERVICE SECRETARY'S BUREAU PURSUANT TO STATE REQUIRED RETAIL ACCESS PROGRAMS

- 1.0 <u>Term of Service</u>: The term of service under this Service Agreement shall be from <u>2/4/200</u> until terminated by mutual agreement of the parties, unless state law or regulations specify a limited period for service or unless earlier terminated for default under Section 7.3 of the Tariff.
- 2.0 <u>Network Operating Agreement</u>: In accordance with Section 29.1 of the Tariff, the Network Customer must be a member of PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. and a signatory to the Operating Agreement.
- 3.0 Network Load and Network Resources: The Network Customer shall be responsible for the Transmission Provider receiving the information pertaining to Network Load, Network Resources, and Behind The Meter Generation described in this section. Such information shall be provided in accordance with procedures established by the Transmission Provider. With respect to service requests under this umbrella Service Agreement, the Transmission Provider will deem the provision of the information specified in this section as complying with the application requirements set forth in Section 29.2 of the Tariff.
 - 3.1 Network Load: For Network Load within the PJM Region, the Network Customer shall arrange for each electric distribution company ("EDC") delivering to the Network Customer's load to provide directly to the Transmission Provider, on a daily basis, the Network Customer's peak load (net of operating Behind The Meter Generation, but not to be less than zero, unless such generation is separately metered and reported to PJM), by bus, coincident with the annual peak load of the Zone as determined under Section 34.1 of the Tariff. The peak load shall be expressed in terms of tenths of a megawatt and shall include all losses within the PJM Region, including 500 kV transmission losses, other transmission Unless a more specific bus distribution is losses, and distribution losses. available, the EDC may provide a bus distribution for the Network Customer's peak load proportional to the bus distribution for all of the load in the Zone. The information must be submitted directly to the Transmission Provider by the EDC, unless the Transmission Provider approves in advance another arrangement. For Non-Zone Network Load, the Network Customer shall provide to the Transmission Provider, on a daily basis, the Network Customer's peak load, by interconnection at the border of the PJM Region, coincident with the annual peak load of such area as determined under Section 34.1 of the Tariff. The peak load for such Non-Zone Network Load shall be expressed in terms of tenths of a megawatt and shall not include losses within the PJM Region. Unless a more specific bus distribution is identified and node definition requested, a service

Issued By: Craig Glazer

Vice President, Government Policy

Issued On: November 15, 2004

request shall be granted upon submission of the information set forth in this Section 3.1 without any further confirmation procedures. If a Network Customer under this Service Agreement, prior to the commencement of service or at any time after the commencement of service, identifies a more specific bus distribution and requests a node definition for all or part of its Network Load that is served under state required retail access programs, the Network Customer shall notify both the Transmission Provider and the electric distribution company pursuant to the notification procedure and schedule set forth in the PJM manuals. The Transmission Provider, exercising its independent judgment and expertise, shall have the authority to resolve any difference of opinion that may arise between the Network Customer and the electic distribution company as to the applicable bus distribution or node definition. If confirmed, the more specific bus distribution will not be used for billing and settlement purposes, however, until the notification procedure set forth in the PJM manuals is completed, and in no event until June 1, to correspond with the commencement of the annual planning period.

- 3.2 Network Resources: The Network Customer, as necessary, shall designate from time to time its Network Resources. In the event the Network Resource to be designated is Behind The Meter Generation, the designation must be made before the commencement of a Planning Period as that term is defined in the Operating Agreement and will remain in effect for the entire Planning Period. Such Network Resources must be acceptable to the Transmission Provider as Network Resources in accordance with the Tariff and the Operating Agreement. Designations of resources that have not previously been accepted as Network Resources of any Network Customer or Transmission Customer shall include the information set forth in Section 29.2(v) of the Tariff. Changes in the designation of Network Resources will be treated as an application for modification of service. The Network Customer shall confirm the acceptance of a Network Resource within 15 days of the completion of a System Impact Study or 30 days after completion of a Facilities Study, as is applicable. The Transmission Provider will maintain a current list of Network Resources, which shall be updated from time to time.
- 3.3 Hourly Load: The Network Customer and/or the EDCs delivering to the Network Customer's load shall provide to the Transmission Provider, on a daily basis, hourly loads and an associated bus distribution for the Network Load. For Network Load within the PJM Region, hourly loads required under this Section shall include all losses within such area, including 500 kV transmission losses, other transmission losses, and distribution losses. The Network Customer shall notify the Transmission Provider whether the Network Customer or the EDC or both will submit the hourly loads.
- 3.4 <u>Energy Schedules</u>: The Network Customer shall schedule energy for its hourly loads in accordance with the Appendix to Attachment K of the Tariff.
- 3.5 <u>Interruptible Loads</u>: The Network Customer shall inform or shall arrange for each EDC delivering to Network Customer's load to inform Transmission Provider about the amount and location of any interruptible loads included in the Network Load. This information shall include the summer and winter peak load for each interruptible load (had such load not been interruptible), that portion of each interruptible load subject to interruption, the conditions under which an interruption can be implemented, and any limitations on the duration and frequency of interruptions.
- 3.6 <u>Procedures for Load Determination</u>: The procedures by which an EDC will determine the peak and hourly loads reported to the Transmission Provider under Sections 3.1 and 3.3 may be set forth in a separate schedule to the Tariff for each EDC.

- 3.7 <u>Behind The Meter Generation</u>: For Behind The Meter Generation of a Network Customer that requires metering pursuant to section 14.5 of the Operating Agreement, the Network Customer shall arrange for the Transmission Owner or EDC to provide directly to Transmission Provider information pertaining to such Behind The Meter Generation and the total load at its location as necessary for PJM's planning purposes.
- 4.0 Energy Imbalance Service: The Network Customer will receive Energy Imbalance Service from the Transmission Provider in accordance with Schedule 4 of the Tariff. Energy Imbalance Service is considered to be PJM Interchange and will be charged at the hourly locational marginal price determined pursuant to Section 2 of the Appendix to Attachment K of the Tariff.

- 5.0 Reconciliation Billing: For Network Load within the PJM Region, to the extent required, the Transmission Provider will reconcile the Network Customer's hourly energy responsibilities as initially reported to Transmission Provider and its hourly energy consumption based on, or estimated from, metered usage, and provide corresponding charges and credits to Network Customer. Such reconciliation, if required, shall be made at the same rates as Energy Imbalance Service.
- 6.0 <u>Designation of party subject to reciprocal service obligation</u>: The Network Customer shall comply with Section 6 of the Tariff.
- 7.0 Name(s) of any Intervening Systems providing transmission service: To the extent any Network Resources are located outside the PJM Region, the list of Network Resources maintained by the Transmission Provider referenced in Section 3.2 of these specifications, shall identify any intervening systems needed to deliver those Network Resources to the Network Customer's retail load.
- 8.0 <u>Charges</u>: Service under this Service Agreement may be subject to some combination of the charges detailed below. (The appropriate charges for individual transactions will be determined in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Tariff.)
 - 8.1 <u>Embedded Cost Transmission Charge</u>: The embedded cost transmission charge shall be determined in accordance with the formula set forth in Section 34 of the Tariff.
 - 8.2 <u>System Impact and Facilities Study Charges</u>: To the extent Network Resources are located outside, or a new resource is added to, the PJM Region, a System Impact Study and/or Facilities Study Agreement and related charges may be required pursuant to Section 32 of the Tariff.

- 8.3 <u>Direct Assignment Facilities Charge</u>: To the extent that facilities or portions of facilities must be constructed by a Transmission Owner for the sole use or benefit of the Network Customer to accommodate the service requested by the Network Customer, the Network Customer shall be responsible for the cost of such Direct Assignment Facilities, and the charges for such facilities shall be specified at the time that the Transmission Provider determines the facilities that are needed to provide the requested service.
- 8.4 Ancillary Services Charge: In addition to Energy Imbalance Service, Transmission Provider shall bill the Network Customer for ancillary services in accordance with Schedules 1, 1-A, 2, 3, 5, 6, and 9 of the Tariff. To the extent required, the ancillary services charges shall also be reconciled based on any differences between the Network Customer's hourly energy responsibilities as initially reported to Transmission Provider and its hourly energy consumption based on, or estimated from, metered usage.
- 8.5 Other Supporting Facilities Charge: None.
- 8.6 <u>Losses</u>: For Non-Zone Network Load, losses of 3 percent for on-peak hours and 2.5 percent for off-peak hours shall be supplied as set forth in the Appendix to Attachment K of the Tariff.
- 8.7 Other Charges: Transmission Provider shall charge Network Customer any and all other charges set forth in the Tariff applicable to providing Network Integration Service.
- 9.0 <u>Designated Agent</u>: To the extent that a Designated Agent for one or more Network Customers provides to the Transmission Provider any of the information required by these Specifications, it shall provide the information separately for each Network Customer.

CERTIFICATION

I, Michael J. Fallquist, certify that I am a duly authorized officer of

Viridian Energy PA LLC (Network Customer) and that

My Commission expires:

Viridian Energy PA LLC (Network Customer) will not request service under this Service Agreement to assist an Eligible Customer to avoid the reciprocity provision of this Open-Access Transmission Tariff.

Med FMA (Name)	
(Name)	
Subscribed and sworn before me this	s <u>G</u> day of <u>Nov.</u> , <u>2009</u>
Mul Bohnle	· ·
(Notary Public)	

THEODORE BOBROSKE

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires Mer. 31, 2014

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

By: MI FAA Michael Fallquist SCEO

Company Name: Vividian Energy PALLC

Date: 11/6/09

From: Origin ID: BDRA (203) 286-4712 Ashley Nolan

Ashley Nolan Viridian Energy 64 North Main Street

Norwalk, CT 06854

Fedex.

ActV cpress CAD

SHIP TO: (866) 663-2508

BILL SENDER

Rosemary Chiavetta
PA Public Utility Commission
PO Box 3265

HARRISBURG, PA 17105



Ship Date: 12OCT10 ActWgt: 1.0 LB CAD: 101079075/INET3090

Delivery Address Bar Code



Ref # Invoice # PO # Dept #

TRK# 0201 7940 0212 7807 THU - 14 OCT A2

17105

SH MDTA

PA-US

MDT



After printing this label:

1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of \$100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of \$100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary value is \$500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.